Equity reported under IFRS   389,672 464,300

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income
€’000 | Year ended September 30 Note

2011

Total comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP   54,153

Adjustments to IFRS
 Classification and measurement of puttable shares A (3,948)
 Amortization of fees paid for customer deposits  B (41)
 Classification of financial assets  C 139
 Hedge accounting D 339
 Securitization  E (210)
Total comprehensive income under IFRS  50,432

Most of the adjustments between the financial statements under Canadian GAAP and IFRS are caused
by reclassifications to comply with changed presentation and classification rules.

The following tables show the reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position for the
date of transition and the previous period, as well as the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the previous period between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

MAPLE FINANCIAL GROUP INC.  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  NOTES

 All amounts in thousands, except where otherwise noted 22

Consolidated statement of financial position
€ millions | As at October 1, 2010 Note

Canadian
GAAP Changes IFRS

Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents F 157.9 40.0 197.9
Securities owned C, G, S, T 4,051.2 (2,397.0) 1,654.2
Securities owned and loaned or pledged as collateral G - 2,227.0 2,227.0
Derivative financial instruments

268.2 - 268.2

Cash advanced under reverse repurchase agreements

647.4 - 647.4
Cash collateral advanced under securities lending agreements H - 1,856.5 1,856.5
Loans and receivables due from clients D, Q 186.7 (7.7) 179.0
Loans and receivables due from brokers and financial
institutions C, F, H 2,110.1 (1,872.1) 238.0
Other receivables I 263.1 (263.1) -
Other financial instruments T - 0.9  0.9
Property, plant and equipment J - 4.2  4.2
Intangible assets J - 1.7  1.7
Other assets I, J 6.0 19.7  25.7
Current tax assets I - 237.5  237.5
Deferred tax assets I - 9.5  9.5
Total assets   7,690.6 (142.9) 7,547.7

   Liabilities
Bank loans K 5.1 (5.1) -
Securities sold short S 1,427.3 (147.1) 1,280.2
Derivative financial instruments

354.4 - 354.4

Cash received under repurchase agreements

1,838.5 - 1,838.5
Cash collateral received under securities lending agreements H - 1,386.7 1,386.7
Due to clients Q 136.2 (7.2) 129.0
Due to brokers and financial institutions H, K 1,488.1 (1,376.5) 111.6
Customer deposits D 1,752.0 0.3 1,752.3
Accounts payable and other liabilities L, U 162.4 (54.8) 107.6
Provisions L - 3.3 3.3
Current tax liabilities L - 39.4 39.4
Deferred tax liabilities L - 16.7 16.7
Subordinated debt U 34.0 5.3 39.3
Liabilities from puttable shares A - 24.4 24.4
Total liabilities  7,198.0 (114.6) 7,083.4

Equity
Share capital A 30.7 (0.8) 29.9
Contributed surplus A 16.7 (4.2) 12.5
Retained earnings A, M 486.6 (64.7) 421.9
Other reserves M (41.4) 41.4  -
Total equity   492.6 (28.3) 464.3

   Total liabilities and equity   7,690.6 (142.9) 7,547.7

MAPLE FINANCIAL GROUP INC.  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  NOTES

 All amounts in thousands, except where otherwise noted 23

Consolidated statement of financial position
€ millions | As at September 30, 2011 Note

Canadian
GAAP Changes IFRS

Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  127.2 - 127.2

Securities owned C, G, S, T 4,617.4 (2,553.1) 2,064.3
Securities owned and loaned or pledged as collateral G - 2,165.1 2,165.1
Derivative financial instruments

178.4 - 178.4

Cash advanced under reverse repurchase agreements

2,556.7 - 2,556.7
Cash collateral advanced under securities lending agreements H - 1,273.8 1,273.8
Loans and receivables due from clients D, Q 139.6  (5.1) 134.5
Loans and receivables due from brokers and financial
institutions C, H 1,428.5 (1,253.8) 174.7
Securitized assets E - 39.2  39.2
Other receivables I 304.3  (304.3) -
Other financial instruments T - 0.9  0.9
Property, plant and equipment J - 4.6  4.6
Intangible assets J - 5.9  5.9
Other assets I, J, R 10.7 2.8  13.5
Current tax assets I - 268.3  268.3
Deferred tax assets I - 24.9  24.9
Total assets   9,362.8 (330.8) 9,032.0

Liabilities
Bank loans K 53.6 (53.6) -
Securities sold short S 1,247.7 (369.0) 878.7
Derivative financial instruments E 268.3  (0.4) 267.9
Cash received under repurchase agreements

4,261.5 (0.1) 4,261.4

Cash collateral received under securities lending agreements H - 599.3 599.3
Due to clients Q 183.6 (7.5) 176.1
Due to brokers and financial institutions H, K, W 848.1 (533.0) 315.1
Customer deposits D 1,949.3 (0.2) 1,949.1
Liabilities from securitization transactions E - 38.8  38.8
Accounts payable and other liabilities L, R, U, W 94.8 (16.8) 78.0
Provisions L - 0.8  0.8
Current tax liabilities L - 7.8  7.8
Deferred tax liabilities L - 0.7  0.7
Subordinated debt U 40.0 5.3  45.3
Liabilities from puttable shares A - 23.3  23.3
Total liabilities   8,946.9 (304.6) 8,642.3

Equity
Share capital A 39.6 (5.4) 34.2
Contributed surplus A 13.8 (3.4) 10.4
Retained earnings A 362.2 (17.7) 344.5
Other reserves  0.3 0.3 0.6
Total equity  415.9 (26.2) 389.7

Total liabilities and equity  9,362.8 (330.8) 9,032.0

MAPLE FINANCIAL GROUP INC.  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  NOTES

 All amounts in thousands, except where otherwise noted 24

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
€ millions | Year ended September 30, 2011 Note

Canadian
GAAP Changes IFRS

   Interest income C, D, O 9.3 21.9 31.2

   Interest expense B 59.9 0.3 60.2
   Charges for (recovery of) loan impairment V - (1.3) (1.3)
Net interest income (expense) after loan impairment charges

(50.6) 22.9 (27.7)

   Commission income   P - 8.9 8.9
   Commission expense P - 0.5 0.5
Net commission income (expense)

- 8.4 8.4

Net gains (losses) from financial assets/liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss and hedge accounting E, O, P, V 136.8 (34.6) 102.2
Other income (expense) A, P - 0.8 0.8
Net Revenue

86.2 (2.5) 83.7

   Employee compensation and benefits N 62.6 4.9 67.5
   Administrative and general

7.8 0.1 7.9

   Computer and communication

8.7 - 8.7
   Occupancy

3.6 - 3.6

   Professional and consulting fees

8.6 - 8.6
   Depreciation and amortization

2.1 - 2.1

Total operating expenses

93.4 5.0 98.4

   Profit (loss) before taxes

(7.2) (7.5) (14.7)

   Tax expense (income)   N (66.0) (1.2) (67.2)
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax

(5.0) - (5.0)

Profit (loss) for the year

53.8 (6.3) 47.5

   Other comprehensive income (loss)
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations,
net of hedging

0.3 0.2 0.5

Actuarial gains (losses) in defined benefit pension schemes N - 3.4 3.4
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, before tax

0.3 3.6 3.9

Tax expense (income) relating to components of other
comprehensive  income N - 1.0 1.0
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year, net of tax

0.3 2.6 2.9

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year

54.1 (3.7) 50.4

MAPLE FINANCIAL GROUP INC.  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS